
AGENDA FOR

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact:: Keren Murphy
Direct Line: 0161 2535130
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Councillors : J Black, S Briggs, D'Albert, Harris, 
R Hodkinson, D Jones, A Matthews, O'Brien, Preston, 
A Quinn, Skillen, S Southworth (Chair) and Y Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 23 June 2015

Place: Peel Room, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

The Development Manager will brief the Committee on 
any changes made to the Planning Applications to be 
considered since the issue of the Agenda.  This 
information will also be provided in the supplementary 
agenda which will be circulated to Members and made 
available to the public on the Council’s website on the 
day of the meeting.

Notes: Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Balcony Bar).
Pre-meeting (Lancaster Room) at 5.45 pm.
Details of site visit/Member training will be circulated 
separately, for the information of Members and 
Officers.

Public Document Pack



The Agenda and Reports for the meeting are attached.

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council’s Intranet for 
Councillors and Officers and on the Council’s Website at 
www.bury.gov.uk – Council and Democracy.

Yours sincerely

Mike Owen
Interim Chief Executive

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JUNE, 2015  (Pages 1 - 2)

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 3 - 96)

a  SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA  (Pages 97 - 102)

5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 103 - 110)

A report from the Development Manager on recent Delegated Planning 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee held 
on 2 June, 2015.

6  PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 111 - 114)

A report from the Development Manager on recent Planning Appeal 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee held 
on 2 June, 2015.

7  SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS  (Pages 115 - 140)

A report from the Development Manager detailing the contributionsmade 
by Section 106 obligations since October, 2014 including a summary of 
agreements that are outstanding.

8  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 2 June, 2015

Present: Councillor S Southworth (In the Chair) 
Councillors J Black, S Briggs, M D’Albert, R Hodkinson, 
E O’Brien, C Preston, A Quinn, R Skillen and Y Wright

Public attendance:  40 members of the public were in attendance 

Apologies for 
absence: Councillors D Jones (cl), J Harris (cl) 

and A Matthews (cl) 

PCC.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

PCC.2  MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March, 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PCC.3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 58503, 58535, 58589 and 
58590.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in 
respect of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes 
for each speaker. 

Site visits took place prior to the Committee meeting in relation to 
Planning Applications: 58484, 58589 and 58590.

Delegated decisions:

1. That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with 
the reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management in the 
report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the 
conditions included:

58431 398 Brandlesholme Road, Bury – Elton Ward
Erection of detached dormer bungalow 
(revised house type) (retrospective)

58484 Brookvale Home, Simister Lane, Prestwich - Holyrood Ward
Installation of a ground mounted solar farm comprising of 1920 PV 
modules and associated works

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

Planning Control Committee, 2 June 2015

58503 Land to rear of 60 Sandy Lane, The Downs, Prestwich – 
St Mary’s Ward
Erection on 1 dwelling with integral garage (revised layout)

58535 Moorgate Cottage, 4 Radcliffe Moor Road, Radcliffe – 
Radcliffe North Ward
Retrospective application for change of use of ground floor room in 
residential dwelling (Class C3) to hairdressers (Class A1)

58564 Ripon Avenue School, Whitefield, Manchester – Unsworth 
Ward
Creation of a new vehicular and pedestrian access from Ripon Avenue, 
extension of car park; replacement of existing canopy to main school 
entrance; erection of a 3metre high fence to football pitch; erection of a 
2.4metre high boundary fence

58598 Land between 12 and 14 Enfield Close, Bury – Redvales 
Ward
Erection of 1 dwelling with garage

58590 22 Cockey Moor Road, Bury – 58590 - Radcliffe North Ward
Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 2 storey replacement 
dwelling (resubmission)

PCC.4 DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent 
Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.  

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

PCC.5 PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted which 
presented a list of recent planning appeal lodged against the decision of 
the authority and 
[...]
s which could include 
a person's home, and other land and business assets. 
 
In taking account of the Council policy as set out in the Bury Unitary Development Plan 1997 and 
all material planning considerations, I have concluded on balance that the rights conferred upon 
the applicant/ objectors/ residents/ other interested party by Article 8 and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol may be interfered with, since such interference is in accordance with the law and is 
justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by refusal/ approval of the 
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council 
under the Town & Country Planning Acts. 
 
 
 
Development Manager 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith. 
2. Certificates relating to the ownership. 
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties. 
4. Responses from Consultees. 
 
 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT 
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE. 
 

Page 4



 
01  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - North App No.   58521 
 
  Location: Former Red Bridge Inn, Bury Old Road, Ainsworth, Bolton, BL2 5PJ 
  Proposal: Refurbishment and conversion/change of use of vacant public house to 

form 2 no. cottages and 8 no. apartments and erection of block of 10 no. 
apartments with bin/cycle stores, reconfiguration of existing car park and 
hard/soft landscaping accessed via Bury Old Road 

  Recommendation: Minded to Approve  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
02  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - St Mary's App No.   58558 
 
  Location: 8 Warwick Street, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3HN 
  Proposal: Change of use from beauty salon at ground floor and flat at first floor 

(Class C3) to mixed use cafe bar (Class A3) and Community Activity 
Facility (Class D1); Access/fire exit at rear; External roller shutters. 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
03  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury East - Redvales App No.   58653 
 
  Location: Grundy Day Care Centre, Wellington Road, Bury, BL9 9AH 
  Proposal: Change of use of day centre to a mixed use day care centre, hairdressers 

(A1) and cafe (A3) 
(to be open to members of the public) 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
04  Township Forum - Ward:  Ramsbottom and Tottington - 

Ramsbottom 
App No.   58668 

 
  Location: 56-58 Bridge Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9AQ 
  Proposal: Change of Use to ground floor of property only - from A1 (Shop) toA3 

(Cafe) Some internal alterations to accommodate new licensed premises 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
05  Township Forum - Ward:  Ramsbottom and Tottington - 

Ramsbottom 
App No.   58669 

 
  Location: 56-58 Bridge Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9AQ 
  Proposal: Listed building consent for change of use of ground floor from shop (Class 

A1) to cafe (Class A3) and internal alterations arising as a result of 
application 58668 (resubmission) 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

         
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
06  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - East App No.   58706 
 
  Location: 222-224 Dumers Lane, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2QJ 
  Proposal: Variation of condition no. 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 54875 

for alterations to the shop front, forecourt, new pitched roof at rear and 
omission of rear roller shutter   

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
07  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury East App No.   58733 
 
  Location: Clay Bank Works, Unit 4A Fletcher Street, Bury, BL9 7AT 
  Proposal: Single storey rear extension and creation of two new entrances to side 

with roller shutters 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
08  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury West - Elton App No.   58768 
 
  Location: Burrs Country Park, Woodhill Road, Burrs, Bury, BL8 1DA 
  Proposal: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 51368 to shorten the 

platform; relocate the maintenance access to the south end of the 
platform; Amend construction method of platform to cross walls, located 
perpendicular to track; provide timber fencing to rear of platform; 
realignment of fence to caravan club site; additional pitch to caravan site. 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Page 6



  
 
Ward: Radcliffe - North Item   01 

 
Applicant: Mr Nick Howcroft 
 
Location: Former Red Bridge Inn, Bury Old Road, Ainsworth, Bolton, BL2 5PJ 

 
Proposal: Refurbishment and conversion/change of use of vacant public house to form 2 no. 

cottages and 8 no. apartments and erection of block of 10 no. apartments with 
bin/cycle stores, reconfiguration of existing car park and
[...]
adroom

1.5m headroom

2m headroom

PLANNING

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

(NEW BUILD)

s
m
it
a
.p

a
te
l

0
8
/0

1
/2

0
1
5

1
7
:2

7
:2

1
P
:\
0
d
g
n
\9

0
0
0
\9

6
0
0
-9

6
9
9
\9

6
2
4
\1
-S

h
e
e
ts
\9

6
2
4
-P

1
5
.d

g
n

B
u
ry
 o
ld
 r
o
a
d
 -
 B

u
ry

DRAWING TITLE

Site Location Plans GA Plans

Details

Elevations

Prefix; Colour

L

S D

P E

C

DRAWING NO.

CLIENT / PROJECT

INIT.REV. DATE

SCALE @ A3

CODE

CI / SFB

NUMBER

PROJECT

/ BLOCK

UNIT

NUMBER

TYPE &

DRAWNDATE

LETTER

REVISION

STATUS

NOTES

Sections

SITE SPECIFIC HAZARDS

ARE INDICATIVE. ©

DIMENSIONS AND  SIZES  TO  BE CHECKED ON  SITE.  NORTH  POINTS  SHOWN 

LIMITED.   NO  DIMENSIONS  ARE  TO  BE  SCALED   FROM THIS  DRAWING.  ALL  

REPRODUCED   WITHOUT   THE   WRITTEN   CONSENT  OF   R G  PARTNERSHIP 

THIS DRAWING IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT  AND MUST NOT BE COPIED  OR

DRAWING: 

BY CONTRACTORS PLANNING TO  UNDERTAKE THE  WORKS SHOWN  ON   THIS 

DESIGNED OUT OF THIS PROJECT AND MUST BE TAKEN INTO  CONSIDERATION 

THE    FOLLOWING     SIGNIFICANT   RESIDUAL   HAZARDS    HAVE    NOT   BEEN 

IN ACCORDANCE  WITH THE  REQUIREMENTS OF THE CDM REGULATIONS 2007 

MANCHESTER

LONDON

BURY  LANCASHIRE  BL9 0TD
105 MANCHESTER ROAD

www.rgp.uk.com

THE  RATCLIFFE  GROVES  PARTNERSHIP

E.  london@rgp.uk.comT.  020 7600 6666

E. manchester@rgp.uk.comT. 0161 797 6000

LONDON  WC1R 4EB
19 BEDFORD ROW

NICK HOWCROFT

9624

BURY OLD ROAD

BURY

8
0
0

8
0
0

P
age 31

http://www.rgp.uk.com/
mailto:london@rgp.uk.com
mailto:manchester@rgp.uk.com


Page 32



 
 
  
 
Ward: Prestwich - St Mary's Item   02 

 
Applicant: Mr Richard Kendrick 
 
Location: 8 Warwick Street, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3HN 

 
Proposal: Change of use from beauty salon at ground floor and flat at first floor (Class C3) to 

mixed use cafe bar (Class A3) and Community Activity Facility (Class D1); 
Access/fire exit at rear; External roller shutters. 

 
Application Ref:   58558/Full Target Date:  27/05/2015 

[...]
all be installed unless and until details of the design of the 

roller shutters has beensubmitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Only the approved details shall be implemented. 
Reason.  In the interests of visual amenity pursuant to Bury Unitary Development 
Plan Policies EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design and EN1/8 - Shop Fronts.   

 
4. The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside the following 

times:  
Page 36



08.00 to 23.00 - Mondays to Saturdays 
09.00 to 22.00 - Sundays and Bank Holidays 
Reason. To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential 
accommodation pursuant to Policies CF1/1 - Location of Community Facilities and 
S2/6 – Food and Drink of the Bury Unitary Development Plan. 

 
For further information on the application please contact Helen Longworth on 0161 253 
5322

Page 37



PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN 

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

 No Window 

 No Window 

ADDRESS:

APP. NO 58558

8 Warwick Street
Prestwich 1:1250



(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

458

PCs

464

466

PH

462

460

45
9

46
3

PH

Bank

1

4

44
9

8
45

1

3

a

45
7

46
9

46
7

2

47
3

48
5

47
9

Garage

47
7

15

3
1

El Sub Sta

8

20

441

5 to 17

1a
1 to 6

44
9

447S
H

E
R

B
O

U
R

N
E

S
TR

E
E

T

PO
PPYTH

O
R

N
 L

AN
E

J
A

M
E

S
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Longfield

Posts

92.7m

Viewpoints

4

3 2

1

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



 
 
  
 
Ward: Bury East - Redvales Item   03 

 
Applicant:  Bury Council - Dept of Communities & Wellbeing 
 
Location: Grundy Day Care Centre, Wellington Road, Bury, BL9 9AH 

 
Proposal: Change of use of day centre to a mixed use day care centre, hairdressers (A1) and 

cafe (A3) 
(to be open to members of the public) 

 
Application Ref:   58653/Full Target Date:  02/07/2015 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The site relates 
[...]
 permission, be used for any

use other than the use originally intended.

Buisness Rates

Tel: 0161 253 5390

Fax: 0161 253 6193

Web: www.bury.gov.uk

B u r y   | P r e s t w i c h   | R a d c l i f f e   | R a m s b o t t o m   |  T o t t i n g t o n   |  W h i t e f i e l d

3 Knowsley Place,

Duke Street,

Bury,  Lancs   BL9 3EJ

PROJECT TITLE:

Environment and

Development Services

Architectural Services

DRAWING TITLE:

DRAWN BY: DATE:

CHECKED BY: DATE:

SCALE:

DRAWING NUMBER:

ISSUE NUMBER:

DATE OF ISSUE:

DEPT                   CODE                DRAWING REF.          REV.

HAIRDRESSING SALON LAYOUT

GM

Feb 15

1:100 @ A3

GM 090215

GRUNDY DAY CARE CENTRE

WELLINGTON ROAD

BURY

Page 52



 
 
  
 
Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - 

Ramsbottom 
Item   04 

 
Applicant: Mr C Daubney 
 
Location: 56-58 Bridge Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9AQ 

 
Proposal: Change of Use to ground floor of property only - from A1 (Shop) toA3 (Cafe) Some 

internal alterations to accommodate new licensed premises 
 
Application Ref:   58668/Full Target Date:  23/06/2015 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to a late Georgian building circa 1840,  which is a prominent stone 
built Grade II Listed Building set within the Ramsbottom Conservation Area.  It is 3 storey in 
height fronting onto Bridge Street, reducing to single storey at the rear on Silver Street.  
The ground floor has double fronted display windows to both elevations, with the main 
entrance to the shop on Bridge Street and principal access to the flats above is through a 
side door off Silver Street.  There is a hardstanding area at the rear between the shop 
premises and the row of shops on Princes Court, which is within the applicant's ownership 
and used for parking. 
 
The premises operates as an A1 retail shop use at the ground floor, with the upper floors in 
separate residential use.   
 
The application seeks the change of use of the ground floor from 
[...]
of the Bury Unitary Development Plan listed. 

 
3. The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside the following 

times: 08.00 to 22.00 hours daily. 
Reason. To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential 
accommodation pursuant to Policies S2/2 - Prime Shopping Areas and Frontages 
and S2/6 – Food and Drink of the Bury Unitary Development Plan. 

 
4. No development shall take place unless and until a scheme to soundproof the 

floor/ceiling between the ground floor and the first floor flat, which shall be in 
accordance with standards of construction specified in current Building 
Regulations,  has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Such works that form the approved scheme shall be completed before 
the development is brought into use. 
Reason. To protect the residential amenities pursuant to Bury Unitary 
Development Plan Policies EN7/2 - Noise Pollution, S2/2 - Prime Shopping Areas 
and Frontages and S2/6 - Food and Drink. 

 
For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161 
253-5320

Page 57



PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN 

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

 No Window 

 No Window 

ADDRESS:

APP. NO 58668

56-58 Bridge Street
Ramsbottom

1:1250



(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

War Memorial

P
rin

ce
s 

C
ou

rt

1 to 12

4042

2

21

St Paul's Church

47

PH

37

29

3

9

27

11

60

2 
to

 8

18

54

16

58
56

72

2

49

Theatre Royal

27

15
19

11

59

2
46

53

10

70

Bank
31

40

10

4 
to

 6

34
8 2

13

2

80
82

55

8

78

51

13
f

13
c

13
a

13

10

1

12

3

Car Park

KING STREET

C
R

O
W

 L
A

N
E

SMITHY STREET

BACK BRIDGE STREET

S
Q

U
A

R
E

 S
T

R
E

E
T

K
IL

LE
R
 S

T
R

E
E
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
IL

V
E

R
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Posts

134.1m

Viewpoints

1

2

3
4

Page 58



58668 

Photo 1

 

Photo 2 

 

 

Page 59



Photo 3

 

Photo 4

 

Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



 
 
  
 
Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - 

Ramsbottom 
Item   05 

 
Applicant: Mr C Daubney 
 
Location: 56-58 Bridge Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9AQ 

 
Proposal: Listed building consent for change of use of ground floor from shop (Class A1) to 

cafe (Class A3) and internal alterations arising as a result of application 58668 
(resubmission) 

 
Application Ref:   58669/Listed Building 

Consent 
Target Date:  23/06/2015 

 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to a late Georgian building circa 1840,  which is a prominent stone 
built Grade II Listed Building set within the Ramsbottom Conservation Area.  It is 3 storey in 
height fronting onto Bridge Street, reducing to single storey at the rear on Silver Street.  
The ground floor has double fronted display windows to both elevations, with the main 
entrance to the shop on Bridge Street and principal access to the flats through a side door 
off Silver Street.  There is a hardstanding area at the rear between the shop premises and 
the row of shops on Princes Court, which is within the applicant's ownership and used for 
parking. 
 
The premises operates as an A1 retail use at the ground floor, with the upper floors in 
residential use.  
 
The application seeks Listed Building Consent for the change of use from a retail shop 
(Class A1) to a cafe (Class A3).  There are no proposed alterations to the external 
appearance of the building and no major structural works internally.   
 
Relevant Planning History 
51889 - Listed building consent for removal of canopy, repair to shop front beam, 
replacement fascia to shop front and render finish to tiled piers between shopfronts - 
Approve with Conditions 27/11/2009 
58377 - Change of use of shop (Class A1) to 2 No. cafe/bars (Class A3/A4) - Withdrawn 
10/4/2015. 
58470 - Listed Building Consent for Change of use from shop (Class A1) to 2 no. cafe/bars 
(Class A3/A4) - Withdrawn 10/4/2015. 
58668 - Change of 
[...]

use to cafe/bars.  The response to such objections have been covered in that report to 
Planning Committee. 

• The objections relating to the proposed use and impact on the Listed Building have 
been covered in the above report. 

 
  
Statement in accordance with Article 31 Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment) Order 2012 
 
The proposal complies with the development plan and would improve the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area. It therefore comprises sustainable development 
and the Local Planning Authority worked proactively and positively to issue the decision 
without delay. The Local Planning Authority has therefore implemented the requirement in 
Paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



 
 
 
 
Conditions/ Reasons 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.  
Reason - Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 18 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
2. This decision relates to drawings Site location plan; Existing ground floor layout 

and elevations 14/353.01; Proposed ground floor layout 14/353.05; Design and 
Access Statement April 2015  and the development shall not be carried out 
except in accordance with the drawings hereby approved. 
Reason.  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 
design pursuant to the policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan listed. 

 
For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161 
253-5320

Page 66



 
 
  
 
Ward: Radcliffe - East Item   06 

 
Applicant: Mr Azhar Mahmood 
 
Location: 222-224 Dumers Lane, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2QJ 

 
Proposal: Variation of condition no. 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 54875 for 

alterations to the shop front, forecourt, new pitched roo
[...]


295

28
5

2

303

216

2

1

1211

El Sub Sta

176

196

2

184

Works

186

41

Mill

51
31

Chemical Works

New Bridge

1

26
5

14

26
7

10

263

PO

259

269

20

11

12

25
1

166

162

El

Sub Sta

S
T
R
E
E
T

B
I R

C
H

 S
T

R
E

E
T

B
A
IL

L
IE

YORK STREET

D
U
M

E
R
S
 L

A
N
E

L
IN

L
E
Y

M
O

R
R
IS

 S
T
R
E
E
T

S
T
R
E
E
T

W
H
E
W

E
L
L
 A

V
E
N
U
E

H
A
S
S
A
L
L

S
E
D
D
O

N
 A

V
E
N
U
E

B
E
A
L
E
Y
 A

V
E
N
U
E

S
T
R
E
E
T

67.7m

67.1m

66.1m

Viewpoints

1
2

Page 70



58706 

Photo 1

 

Photo 2

 

Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



P
age 74



 
 
  
 
Ward: Bury East Item   07 

 
Applicant: Mr Intazar Hussain Shah 
 
Location: Clay Bank Works, Unit 4A Fletcher Street, Bury, BL9 7AT 

 
Proposal: Single storey rear extension and creation of two new entrances to side with roller 

shutters 
 
Application Ref:   58733/Full Target Date:  09/07/2015 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to an existing car repair workshop business located in between 
Fletcher Street and Back Rochdale Road, Bury. The building is part of a small enclave of 
industrial uses which is separated from a terrace of residential properties across Fletcher 
Street to the north. 
 
The existing building is a single storey metal clad building  with a vehicular access fronting 
on to Fletcher Street and a pedestrian personnel doorway on the easterly side of the 
building towards the rear of the workshop. To the easterly side of the building is a narrow 
footpath and cobbled street that connects Fletcher Street with Back Rochdale Road. 
 
To the south of the workshop, is an area of unused enclosed land and immediately next to 
that is a single storey domestic scaled garage and further south beyond that fronting on to 
Rochdale road are businesses. 
 
The application is seeking to extend the workshop building by a single storey extension to 
provide an additional car repair area with ramps.  The building would be ta
[...]
anical Engineers, Electrical Engineers and

Specialists drawings and specifications.

Date : 25/04/2015

Ref::    IPS/R/4a/BL97AT

4A Unit Fletcher Street Bury BL9 7AT

Proposed Front Elevation

Proposed Rear Elevation

Proposed Side Elevation

From Side Street

Proposed Side Elevation

From Number 4

GT Motors, Car Parts Shop

2 York Street Bury

on this side

GT Motors, Car Parts Shop

2 York Street Bury

on this side

P
age 84



 
 
  
 
Ward: Bury West - Elton Item   08 

 
Applicant:  Bury MBC/East Lancashire Railway/Caravan Club 
 
Location: Burrs Country Park, Woodhill Road, Burrs, Bury, BL8 1DA 

 
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 51368 to shorten the platform; 

relocate the maintenance access to the south end of the platform; Amend 
construction method of platform to cross walls, located perpendicular to track; 
provide timber fencing to rear of platform; realignment of fence to caravan club site; 
additional pitch to caravan site. 

 
Application Ref:   58768/Full Target Date:  17/07/2015 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The site is located to the east of the Brown Cow public house and consists of a field and a 
section of the East Lancashire Railway. The railway line is located to the north east of the 
site and How Lane, which is a public footpath (No. 153) runs along the southern boundary 
of the site and passes under a railway bridge.  
 
Burrs Activity Centre is located to the south of the site and there are open fields to the north 
and east. The existing caravan site is located to the west of the site and has been laid out 
for use by touring caravans with tarmac roads and 20 hardstandings finished in stone 
chippings. Other caravans would use grass pitches and an area is set aside for tents. There 
are two single storey buildings on site, which have been constructed from red brick, with 
stone quoins. 
 
Planning permission was granted in September 2009 for the construction of a railway halt, 
p

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 23 June 2015

Present: Councillor S Southworth (in the Chair)
Councillors J Black, D'Albert, Harris, R Hodkinson, D Jones, 
A Matthews, O'Brien, Preston and A Quinn

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: 15 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor S Briggs, Councillor Skillen and Councillor 
Y Wright

P.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Southworth and Hodkinson declared a personal interest in respect of 
planning application 58768 as they are both members of the Board of the East 
Lancs Railway. Councillor Hodkinson also declared a personal interest in respect of 
planning applications 58668 and 58669 as an owner of a business within the 
locality and as a member of Ramsbottom Business Group.

P.2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JUNE, 2015 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 June, 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

P.3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 58521, 58558, 58733 and 58768. 

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect 
of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes for each speaker. 

Delegated decisions:

1. That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with the 
reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management in the report 
and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included:

58558   8 Warwick Street, Prestwich, Manchester – Prestwich – St Mary’s 
Ward
Change of use from beauty salon at ground floor and flat at first floor (Class C3)to 
mixed use cafe bar (Class A3) and Community Activity Facility (Class D1); 
Access/fire exit at rear; External roller shutters



Planning Control Committee, 23 June 2015

2

58653   Grundy Day Care Centre, Wellington Road, Bury – Bury East – 
Redvales Ward
Change of use of day centre to a mixed use day care centre, hairdressers (A1) and 
cafe (A3) (to be open to members of the public)

58668   56-58 Bridge Street, Ramsbottom, Bury – Ramsbottom and 
Tottington – Ramsbottom Ward
Change of Use to ground floor of property only – from A1 (Shop) to A3 (Cafe) 
Some internal alterations to accommodate new licensed premises

The decision to Approve with Conditions is subject to an amendment to Condition 
3 and subject to an additional Condition (5), both conditions to read as follows:

Condition 3:  The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside the 
following times: 08.00 to 20.00 hours daily.
Reason. To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential 
accommodation pursuant to Policies S2/2 - Prime Shopping Areas and Frontages 
and S2/6 Food and Drink of the Bury Unitary Development Plan. 

Condition 5:  The door on the side elevation of the building fronting Silver Street, 
on approved plan 14/353.05 shall be used as an emergency exit for the A3 unit 
hereby approved and access to and from the upstairs residential accommodation 
only.
Reason. In the interests of pedestrian safety and residential amenity pursuant to 
Bury Unitary Development Plan Policies S2/6 - Food and Drink and EN7/2 - Noise 
Pollution.

58669   56-58 Bridge Street, Ramsbottom, Bury – Ramsbottom and 
Tottington – Ramsbottom Ward
Listed building consent for change of use of ground floor from shop (Class A1) to 
cafe (Class A3) and internal alterations arising as a result of application 58668 
(resubmission)

58706  222-224 Dumers Lane, Radcliffe, Manchester – Radcliffe East 
Ward
Variation of condition no.2 (approved plans) of planning permission 54875 for 
alterations to the shop front, forecourt, new pitched roof at rear and omission of 
rear roller shutter

58733   Clay Bank Works, Unit 4A, Fletcher Street, Bury – Bury East Ward
Single storey rear extension and creation of two new entrances to side with roller 
shutters

58768  Burrs Country Park, Woodhill Road, Burrs, Bury – Bury West – 
Elton Ward
Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 51368 to shorten the platform; 
relocate the maintenance access to the south end of the platform; Amend 
construction method of platform to cross walls, located perpendicular to track; 
provide timber fencing to rear of platform; realignment of fence to caravan club 
site; additional pitch to caravan site.



Planning Control Committee, 23 June 2015

3

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Head of Development 
Management in the report and supplementary information submitted and 
subject to the conditions included:

58521  Former Red Bridge Inn, Bury Old Road, Ainsworth, Bolton – 
Radcliffe North Ward
Refurbishment and conversion/change of use of vacant public house to form 2 
no. Cottages and 8 no. apartments and erection of 10 no. apartments with 
bin/cycle stores, reconfiguration of existing car park and hard/soft landscaping 
accessed via Bury Old Road.

P.4 DELEGATED DECISIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.  
Councillor Jones thanked the team for resolving the car parking issues in respect 
of planning application no. 58562.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.5 PLANNING APPEALS 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted which 
presented a list of recent planning appeal lodged against the decision of the 
authority and of a recent Planning Appeal decision. 

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.6 SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS 

The Development Manager submitted a report which detailed the contributions 
made by Section 106 obligations since October, 2014 and included a summary of 
outstanding agreements.  Councillor O’Brien commented on the amount of 
outstanding monies owed to the Authority and that the Council should recover as 
much of this as possible.  The Development Manager explained that figures had 
fallen dramatically over recent years and although there were some difficulties 
involved in chasing funds, the Council are as rigorous as possible in doing so.  The 
report reflected the upturn in applications and in the way developments were now 
coming through.  In response to a question from Councillor Black, the 
Development Manager confirmed that the application for extension of time in 
relation to Application no’s 49718 and 53800 had expired.  Councillor D’Albert 
asked if there was a charge on houses before they are sold.  It was reported that 
Section 106 agreements were registered on the local land register and would be 
flagged up on a local search during the sale of a property.  The obligations run 
with the land but on residential developments, the Council does not enforce 
financial obligations against owners of individual units.  



Planning Control Committee, 23 June 2015

4

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

COUNCILLOR S SOUTHWORTH
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


